
 
 
 
 
 

BANCHTE SHEKHA 
(Learn how to Survive) 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Shaheed Mashiur Rahman Road 
Arabpur, Jessore 

Tel: +880 421 68885; Fax: +880 421 68884 
E-mail: education.bs@gmail.com; Website: www.banchteshekha.org 

 



AMR June 2011                       © BANCHTE SHEKHA All right reserved                                       Page: 2 of 10                                

 

We are happy to introduce ourselves with you again, and to tell you about all the activities that 
have been happening in June 2011.  

The  following  is a discussion of the major works undertaken during the reporting period and 
the plan for the next month. 

a. THE NEW INITIATIVES/ACTIVITES:  

1. Special Distribution: One team of friends from Dhaka donate Sari, Lungi and Kids Cloths to 
Banchte  Shekha. We  distributed  the  cloth  among  the  250 man, women  and  children  at 
Jogahati. To receive this surprised gifts community members are very happy. 

During this month, also we distributed the Dictionary, Teachers Guide Books, Floor Mat, 2 
Chair  and  1  Table  to  the  Jogahati  Community.  The  items  procured  from  the  amount  of 
community contribution fund. 

2. Recruitment: For the personal reason community motivator Nazmul has resigned from his 
job. The vacancy announcement has been published in local newspaper. Total 7 candidate 
apply for this post. Among them 3 are given written and verbal exam and BS Recruitment 
Committee select Mr. Shariful for the post of Community Motivator.   

b. THE ROUTINE ACTIVITIES IMPLEMENTED:  

1. Monthly Motivational Meetings: Motivational/Awareness meetings  are  held  during  the 
month,  to  try  to make community people  realise  their  responsibilities at community and 
their role  in the process of  family and community development. Four meetings are being 
conducted  in  the  Jogahati  and  Churamankati  community  and  the  meeting  topics  is 
“Student Study at Home and Attendance at Tuition Programme”.   

2. Guardians’ Meetings: During this month, four adopted students guardian meeting are held 
at Jogahati, Churamankati, Lolitadaho and Mohishati. In the meeting, discuss on role of the 
parents at home, student’s attentiveness  into the study at school & home. The Guardians 
are actively participates in the meetings.   

3. School Visits: During the month to check the attendance at school of the adopted students, 
Community Motivator has visited ten times at ten schools.  

4. Community Visits: To follow‐up, the community progress activities, Community Motivator 
has  visited  9  times  at  Jogahati  village,  7  times  at  Churamankati  village,  7  times  at 
Lolitadaho village, 5 times at Mohishati and 2 times at Sorupdaho village during this month.  

5. Door‐to‐door Visits: To  follow‐up the students study at home, Community Motivator and 
Tuition Teachers has visited 99 students house in 198 times during this month. The door‐to‐
door visit ensure  the  family progresses  for domestic cattle’s care, cleanliness of house & 
dresses, proper utilization of the distributed materials and kitchen gardening etc.   

6. JOGAHATI Tuition Programme: During  this month 1‐tuition  teacher by  rotation provided 
tuition support to 69 students  in 4‐batch at Jogahati village. Teachers ensuring the quality 
education support to the students after school.  

7. CHURAMANKATI Tuition Programme: During this month, 2‐tuition teachers provide tuition 
support to 12 adopted and 20 not‐adopted students  in the Churamankati village. Total 32 
students receiving tuition support. Teachers ensuring the quality education support to the 
students after school.  

8. LOLITADAHO  Tuition  Programme: We  started  this  tuition  programme  this month.  One 
tuition teacher provides tuition support to 5 adopted and 14 not‐adopted students  in the 
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Lolitadaho village in 2‐batch. Total 19 students receiving tuition support. Teacher ensuring 
the quality education support to the students after school. 

9. MOHISHATI  Tuition  Programme:  We  started  this  tuition  programme  this  month.  One 
tuition teacher provides tuition support to 10 adopted and 9 not‐adopted students  in the 
Mohishati village. Total 19 students receiving tuition support. Teacher ensuring the quality 
education support to the students after school. 

10. PRE‐SCHOOL Programme: During this month, 32 students of Jogahati receive the preschool 
service.  One  teacher  by  rotation  continuously,  ensures  the  basic  education  to  the 
community kids.  

11. School Attendance: This month Now the 99 supported students are studying at 11 different 
schools, the school attendance reports are given below; 

Student 
ID 

Name  Gender  Age  Class 
Total 
Days 

Total 
Attend.

Attend. 
% 

Remarks 

BS0001  Sufal Mondol  Boy  11  vi  23  19  83  Relative House 

BS0002  Maloti  Girl  12  iii  21  13  62  Fever 

BS0003  Dipok Kumar  Boy  11  iii  21  16  76  Relative House 

BS0004  Dipali   Girl  10  ii  23  23  100    

BS0006  Uttam Kumar  Boy  10  iv  23  21  91  Fever 

BS0008  Monika  Girl  13  v  23  3  13  Relative House 

BS0009  Palash  Boy  13  iii  21  12  57  Relative House 

BS0010  Jashuda  Girl  9  ii  23  22  96  Fever 

BS0011  Kena  Boy  12  iv  23  16  70  Relative House 

BS0012  Binod  Boy  9  ii  23  22  96  Fever 

BS0013  Jatish  Boy  8  iii  21  17  81  Relative House 

BS0015  Ajit  Boy  8  ii  23  19  83  Fever 

BS0016  Kashiraj  Boy  9  iii  21  16  76  Fever 

BS0017  Kakoli  Girl  17  vi  22  18  82  Relative House 

BS0018  Sunali  Girl  9  iii  21  21  100    

BS0019  Bisudeb  Boy  10  iii  21  17  81  Fever 

BS0020  Uzzal  Boy  11  ii  23  23  100    

BS0021  Chonda Biswas  Girl  10  ii  23  20  87  Fever 

BS0022  Shuvodra  Girl  10  iii  21  18  86  Relative House 

BS0023  Alryma Sakar  Girl  10  viii  23  23  100    

BS0024  Konika  Girl  7  ii  23  23  100    

BS0025  Ripon  Boy  7  ii  23  22  96  Fever 

BS0026  Kakoli  Girl  7  ii  16  15  94  Fever 

BS0027  Netai  Boy  7  i  23  23  100    

BS0028  Shamoli  Girl  4  Pre‐school 17  17  100    

BS0029  Chompa  Girl  6  i  23  23  100    

BS0030  Proshonjit  Boy  9  ii  23  20  87  Fever 

BS0032  Ashim  Boy  12  iv  23  22  96  Fever 

BS0033  Fulchan  Boy  11  iv  23  14  61  Relative House 

BS0034  Proshanto  Boy  11  ii  23  23  100    

BS0035  Prodip  Boy  8  i  23  23  100    
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Student 
ID 

Name  Gender  Age  Class 
Total 
Days 

Total 
Attend.

Attend. 
% 

Remarks 

BS0036  Ashutosh  Boy  8  i  23  15  65  Relative House 

BS0037  Ponchanon  Boy  9  ii  23  20  87  Fever 

BS0038  Sriti  Girl  9  ii  23  20  87  Fever 

BS0039  Shumitra  Girl  6  i  23  23  100    

BS0040  Julekha  Girl  13  v  16  16  100    

BS0041  Moriom  Girl  12  v  16  16  100    

BS0045  Sonia  Girl  9  v  16  14  88  Relative House 

BS0046  Kakoli Khatun  Girl  9  v  16  15  94  Fever 

BS0047  Parvez  Boy  7  iv  23  22  96  Fever 

BS0048  Rupali  Girl  10  iv  23  20  87  Relative House 

BS0049  Shamoli  Girl  8  iv  23  22  96  Fever 

BS0050  Bijoy  Boy  8  i  23  23  100    

BS0051  Noyon  Boy  6  i  23  23  100    

BS0052  Robin  Boy  6  Pre‐school 17  17  100    

BS0053  Purnima  Girl  6  i  23  23  100    

BS0054  Shamim  Boy  11  vi  23  23  100    

BS0055  Laboni  Girl  10  v  16  16  100    

BS0056  Gopal   Boy  7  ii  23  21  91  Fever 

BS0057  Bonna  Girl  8  ii  23  22  96  Fever 

BS0058  Hridoy  Boy  8  ii  23  22  96  Fever 

BS0059  Shathi  Girl  13  vi  22  22  100    

BS0060  Rekha  Girl  9  iv  23  3  13  Relative House 

BS0062  Purnima  Girl  8  i  23  9  39  Relative House 

BS0063  Nishikanto  Boy  6  Pre‐school 17  17  100    

BS0064  Madhobi  Girl  5  Pre‐school 17  16  94  Fever 

BS0065  Bonomali  Boy  4  Pre‐school 17  7  41  Relative House 

BS0066  Pia   Girl  4  Pre‐school 17  14  82  Relative House 

BS0067  Sonnasi  Boy  7  Pre‐school 17  16  94  Fever 

BS0068  Mithun  Boy  4  Pre‐school 17  15  88  Fever 

BS0069  Shukhdev  Boy  5  Pre‐school 17  11  65  Fever 

BS0070  Deshpremik  Boy  4  Pre‐school 17  17  100    

BS0071  Minoti  Girl  5  Pre‐school 17  16  94  Fever 

BS0072  Nondo  Boy  5  Pre‐school 17  12  71  Relative House 

BS0073  Porimol  Boy  5  Pre‐school 17  13  76  Relative House 

BS0074  Nupur  Girl  8  i  23  23  100    

BS0075  Shushmita  Girl  3  Pre‐school 17  13  76  Fever 

BS0076  Akash  Boy  2  Pre‐school 17  11  65  Relative House 

BS0077  Al‐amin  Boy  11  iii  21  19  90  Fever 

BS0078  Shohag  Boy  5  i  22  19  86  Fever 

BS0079  Fuli  Girl  8  ii  17  14  82  Fever 

BS0080  Nupur  Girl  8  i  17  16  94  Fever 

BS0081  Rupa  Girl  11  iv  23  23  100    
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Student 
ID 

Name  Gender  Age  Class 
Total 
Days 

Total 
Attend.

Attend. 
% 

Remarks 

BS0082  Biplob  Boy  9  iii  23  23  100    

BS0083  Sraboni  Girl  5  i  17  17  100    

BS0084  Debu  Boy  7  ii  17  16  94  Fever 

BS0085  Biswajit  Boy  8  iv  17  14  82  Relative House 

BS0086  Hiramon  Boy  6  ii  17  17  100    

BS0087  Joy/Nondini  Boy  5  i  17  17  100    

BS0088  Rotna  Girl  3  Pre‐school 17  17  100    

BS0089  Anonto  Boy  8  i  17  15  88  Fever 

BS0090  Jibon  Boy  8  i  22  22  100    

BS0091  Rina  Girl  11  ii  23  23  100    

BS0092  Pinky  Girl  6  ii  23  23  100    

BS0093  Boishakhi  Girl  7  ii  23  23  100    

BS0094  Bristi  Girl  6  ii  23  17  74  Relative House 

BS0096  Asma  Girl  8  iii  23  23  100    

BS0097  Tohmina  Girl  7  iii  23  21  91  Fever 

BS0098  Karuna Rani  Girl  12  iv  23  23  100    

BS0099  Boishakhi Rani  Girl  13  iii  23  23  100    

BS0100  Khadiza Aktar  Girl  7  ii  23  23  100    

BS0101  Rupa Biswas  Girl  8  iii  23  23  100    

BS0102  Shimla  Girl  8  ii  23  23  100    

BS0103  Shajib Kumar  Boy  6  ii  23  23  100    

BS0104  Uttom Kumar  Boy  12  v  23  18  78  Relative House 

BS0105  Billal Hossain  Boy  7  i  23  20  87  Fever 

BS0106  Shuvo Hossain  Boy  6  ii  23  19  83  Fever 

BS0107  Iqbal Hossain  Boy  6  ii  23  14  61  Relative House 

BS0108  Dipu Das  Boy  10  iii  23  23  100    

Notes: 

 Attendance Summary:  In  total number of 99 students during  the month 41 student’s 
attendance  at  schools  100  percent;  19  students’  attendance  above  90  percent;  20 
student’s attendance above 80 percent; 19 students are below 80 percent attendance 
at school.   

 This month students are  less attends at school because of seasonal  fever and relative 
house visit.  

9. First  Term  Exam  Result:  In  last  April/May,  students  have  given  the  first  terminal 
examination. The exam results are following; 

Student 
ID 

Name  Gender  Age Class 
Total 

Student 
in Class 

Class 
Position 
(Roll No.) 

Exam 
Result 

Remarks 

BS0001  Sufal Mondol  Boy  11  vi  32  26  Fail    

BS0002  Maloti  Girl  12  iii  61  47  49    

BS0003  Dipok Kumar  Boy  11  iii  61  49  Fail    

BS0004  Dipali   Girl  10  ii  74  39  46    
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Student 
ID 

Name  Gender  Age Class 
Total 

Student 
in Class 

Class 
Position 
(Roll No.) 

Exam 
Result 

Remarks 

BS0006  Uttam Kumar  Boy  10  iv  46  32  30    

BS0008  Monika  Girl  13  v  28  12  Fail    

BS0009  Palash  Boy  13  iii  61  44  Fail    

BS0010  Jashuda  Girl  9  ii  74  41  52    

BS0011  Kena  Boy  12  iv  46  37  Fail    

BS0012  Binod  Boy  9  ii  74  20  17    

BS0013  Jatish  Boy  8  iii  61  39  Fail    

BS0014  Basonti  Girl  9  ii  74  48     Absent 

BS0015  Ajit  Boy  8  ii  74  72     Absent 

BS0016  Kashiraj  Boy  9  iii  61  52  Fail    

BS0017  Kakoli  Girl  17  vi  64  62  56    

BS0018  Sunali  Girl  9  iii  61  56  Fail    

BS0019  Bisudeb  Boy  10  iii  61  2  2    

BS0020  Uzzal  Boy  11  ii  74  63  Fail    

BS0021  Chonda Biswas  Girl  10  ii  74  52  58    

BS0022  Shuvodra  Girl  10  iii  61  37  46    

BS0023  Alryma Sakar  Girl  10  viii  103  1  1    

BS0024  Konika  Girl  7  ii  74  54  Fail    

BS0025  Ripon  Boy  7  ii  74  57  Fail    

BS0026  Kakoli  Girl  7  ii  74  59  Fail    

BS0027  Netai  Boy  7  i  69  56  Fail    

BS0028  Shamoli  Girl  4  Pre‐school 35  2  6    

BS0029  Chompa  Girl  6  i  69  52  Fail    

BS0030  Proshonjit  Boy  9  ii  74  66     Absent 

BS0031  Putul   Girl  8  ii  74  61     Absent 

BS0032  Ashim  Boy  12  iv  46  41  Fail    

BS0033  Fulchan  Boy  11  iv  46  45  Fail    

BS0034  Proshanto  Boy  11  ii  74  27  39    

BS0035  Prodip  Boy  8  i  69  48  21    

BS0036  Ashutosh  Boy  8  i  69  64  Fail    

BS0037  Ponchanon  Boy  9  ii  74  69  Fail    

BS0038  Sriti  Girl  9  ii  74  71  Fail    

BS0039  Shumitra  Girl  6  i  69  61  Fail    

BS0040  Julekha  Girl  13  v  37  7  Fail    

BS0041  Moriom  Girl  12  v  37  18  Fail    

BS0042  Milon  Boy  12  v  37  10     Absent 

BS0043  Aktarul  Boy  9  v  37  16  Fail    



AMR June 2011                       © BANCHTE SHEKHA All right reserved                                       Page: 7 of 10                                

 

Student 
ID 

Name  Gender  Age Class 
Total 

Student 
in Class 

Class 
Position 
(Roll No.) 

Exam 
Result 

Remarks 

BS0044  Shohag  Boy  10  vi  108  105     Absent 

BS0045  Sonia  Girl  9  v  37  21  Fail    

BS0046  Kakoli Khatun  Girl  9  v  37  26  Fail    

BS0047  Parvez  Boy  7  iv  46  28  Fail    

BS0048  Rupali  Girl  10  iv  46  44  Fail    

BS0049  Shamoli  Girl  8  iv  46  43  Fail    

BS0050  Bijoy  Boy  8  i  69  53  Fail    

BS0051  Noyon  Boy  6  i  69  68  Fail    

BS0052  Robin  Boy  6  Pre‐school 35  13  Fail    

BS0053  Purnima  Girl  6  i  69  46  61    

BS0054  Shamim  Boy  11  vi  32  27  16    

BS0055  Laboni  Girl  10  v  37  24  Fail    

BS0056  Gopal   Boy  7  ii  74  56  Fail    

BS0057  Bonna  Girl  8  ii  74  51  73    

BS0058  Hridoy  Boy  8  ii  74  16  12    

BS0059  Shathi  Girl  13  vi  64  41  34    

BS0060  Rekha  Girl  9  iv  46  34  Fail    

BS0061  Yusuf  Boy  13  v  37  2     Absent 

BS0062  Purnima  Girl  8  i  69  55  Fail    

BS0063  Nishikanto  Boy  6  Pre‐school 35  7  Fail    

BS0064  Madhobi  Girl  5  Pre‐school 35  4  4    

BS0065  Bonomali  Boy  4  Pre‐school 35  22     Absent 

BS0066  Pia   Girl  4  Pre‐school 35  1  2    

BS0067  Sonnasi  Boy  7  Pre‐school 35  9  Fail    

BS0068  Mithun  Boy  4  Pre‐school 35  12  Fail    

BS0069  Shukhdev  Boy  5  Pre‐school 35  5  Fail    

BS0070  Deshpremik  Boy  4  Pre‐school 35  14  Fail    

BS0071  Minoti  Girl  5  Pre‐school 35  10  7    

BS0072  Nondo  Boy  5  Pre‐school 35  11  Fail    

BS0073  Porimol  Boy  5  Pre‐school 35  21  Fail    

BS0074  Nupur  Girl  8  i  69  39  Fail    

BS0075  Shushmita  Girl  3  Pre‐school 35  26  Fail    

BS0076  Akash  Boy  2  Pre‐school 35  24  Fail    

BS0077  Al‐amin  Boy  11  iii  61  31  27    

BS0078  Shohag  Boy  5  i  184  137  22    

BS0079  Fuli  Girl  8  ii  146  131  Fail    

BS0080  Nupur  Girl  8  i  184  105  112    
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Student 
ID 

Name  Gender  Age Class 
Total 

Student 
in Class 

Class 
Position 
(Roll No.) 

Exam 
Result 

Remarks 

BS0081  Rupa  Girl  11  iv  205  95  Fail    

BS0082  Biplob  Boy  9  iii  115  103  105    

BS0083  Sraboni  Girl  5  i  184  123  Fail    

BS0084  Debu  Boy  7  ii  146  95  105    

BS0085  Biswajit  Boy  8  iv  205  179  Fail    

BS0086  Hiramon  Boy  6  ii  146  99  117    

BS0087  Joy/Nondini  Boy  5  i  184  181     Absent 

BS0088  Rotna  Girl  3  Pre‐school 35  23  Fail    

BS0089  Anonto  Boy  8  i  184  172  Fail    

BS0090  Jibon  Boy  8  i  184  132  117    

BS0091  Rina  Girl  11  ii  68  49  Fail    

BS0092  Pinky  Girl  6  ii  68  54  Fail    

BS0093  Boishakhi  Girl  7  ii  68  63  Fail    

BS0094  Bristi  Girl  6  ii  64  59  61    

BS0096  Asma  Girl  8  iii  72  21  Fail    

BS0097  Tohmina  Girl  7  iii  72  65  64    

BS0098  Karuna Rani  Girl  12  iv  60  41  Fail    

BS0099  Boishakhi Rani  Girl  13  iii  52  37  41    

BS0100  Khadiza Aktar  Girl  7  ii  64  49  Fail    

BS0101  Rupa Biswas  Girl  8  iii  72  20  Fail    

BS0102  Shimla  Girl  8  ii  64  31  38    

BS0103  Shajib Kumar  Boy  6  ii  68  41  Fail    

BS0104  Uttom Kumar  Boy  12  v  47  27  Fail    

BS0105  Billal Hossain  Boy  7  i  67  53  Fail    

BS0106  Shuvo Hossain  Boy  6  ii  64  53  23    

BS0107  Iqbal Hossain  Boy  6  ii  64  27  Fail    

BS0108  Dipu Das  Boy  10  iii  72  22  Fail    

Notes: 

 Summary:  In  the  total student 105, at  the exam 33 students has passed, 63 students 
failed and absent in exam 9 students. In the out of 33‐passed student, 13 students have 
achieved  the  scholastic  progress,  3  students’  remains  in  same  merit  level  and  17 
students are declined.   

 After follow‐up and investigation, the most reason to fail and decline in exam is lack of 
intensive  care  and  guidance  at  home.  Please  see  the  point‐b  in  no.  1  for  details 
explanation.  

10. Distribution Programme: We were late to distribute the materials due to Rain and Political 
Strikes,  finally  we  are  able  to  distribute  the  materials  at  11th  July  at  Jogahati  and 
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Churamankati.  On  12th  July  distributed  at  Lolitadah  and  Moheshhati  students.  The 
distribution information is following; 

a) Nutrition Materials: We distributed 8kg Rice, 2kg Potato and 1kg Dal (lentil) to the 49 
students.  

b) Education Materials: 1piece Copy Books and 1piece Pen to the 74 students. 3‐packets 
of chalk to Jogahati 35 pre‐school students and 2 packet of chalk to Churamankati 30 
tuition students.  

c) Hygiene Materials: 1piece Body Soap and 1piece Washing Soap has been given to 88 
students. 

d) Tuition  Fees  Support:  The  tuition  fees  given  to  the  4  students  (BS0023  Alryma  & 
Amlina Sarkar and BS0098 Karuna Rani Das & BS0099 Boishakhi Rani Das).  

e) Awareness & Motivation: Before  the distribution, BS Officials  follow‐up  the  student 
study progress, cleanliness and motivate on importance and value of education among 
the students and parents.  

f) Team:  In  the  distribution,  ceremonies BS  Founder &  Executive Director, Ms. Angela 
Gomes;  Governing  Body‐Treasurer,  Khondaker  Moqsudul  Haq  and  General  Body‐ 
Member, Mohammad  Shajahan was  present  at  the  programme  and  distributed  the 
materials to the students & parents.  
Community Motivator, Shoriful  Islam; Tuition Teacher‐ Sufia Khatun, Mina Das, Sonia 
Akter, Moushumi Jahan, Anjuara Begum and Tohmina Khatun also actively participated 
in the distribution programmes. 

c. PROBLEMS AND RECTIFICATIONS 

1. Exam Result: At home, the student still does not getting proper attention or motivation 
from the family. We taking an action plan to overcome this problem and  improve the 
results in next Second Terminal Exam as follows;  

 To  increasing number of  tuition  teachers  for  Jogahati  and  Sorupdaho. Already we 
recruited teachers for Churamankati, Lolitadaho and Mohishati. Hope next exam the 
new tuition programmes will bring effect on scholastic performance.   

 To more supervision and follow‐up to the tuition teachers.  

 To arrange TOT programme (Training for Teachers). It will help to develop the tuition 
teachers teaching skill.   

 To  visiting more  frequently  to  the  students  home  to  follow‐up  and  supervise  the 
students study at home.  

 To visit schools and home to check the attendance.  

 To taking extra special care with weak students. 

2. Medical  Camp:  After  several  rescheduling  due  to  regular  rain  and  frequent  political 
strike  unable  to  arrange  the  medical  camp.  We  are  planning  to  reschedule  the 
programme for next month.   

d. ACTIVITIES ARE PLANNED FOR MONTH OF AUGUST 2011 

Beside the regular activities of the project following initiative shall take in next month; 

1. Teachers Co‐ordination Meeting: Monthly  teacher co‐ordination meeting will be held 
in 7th August.  
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2. Medical Camp: We are planning to arrange medical camp at the Jogahati community to 
check  and  identify  the health problems.  In  the medical  camp qualified physician will 
check and refer for the proper medical action.   

3. Materials Distribution: We are planning to arrange the next distribution programme in 
27th and 28th July. 

 

 

 

Shourove Ansari  Prodip Marcel Rozario
Project Co‐ordinator  Asst. Executive Director
         
               
 
13 July 2011 


